# Embarrassed PWD Engineers Can't Greenlight Controversial 90-Degree Bridge

Redesign ordered 90 Degree ROB of Capital



**Bhopal:** A massive controversy surrounds the 90-degree railway overbridge (ROB) in Aishbagh, Bhopal, drawing national attention. Sources reveal that embarrassed Public Works Department (PWD) engineers are now too ashamed to even issue the inauguration letter to the government. Consequently, the government has decided to redesign this problematic ROB.

Gross Negligence and Design Flaw The PWD engineers, responsible for overseeing the construction, reportedly made minimal site visits over two years. This negligence resulted in a 90-degree blind turn on the Rs 17.37 crore bridge, a glaring error in traffic engineering. Experts are calling it one of the biggest blunders in road design.

Construction began in August 2022 and was initially slated for completion by August 2024, but remains unfinished. This lapse has severely questioned the professionalism of both PWD and Railway authorities.

Construction Start: August 2022 **Original Completion:** August 2024 New Deadline (now void): June 15, 2025 Cost: Rs 17.37 Crore Width: 8.5 meters Length: 648 meters

### Technical blunder under senior engineers' watch

The Aishbagh ROB's oversight was entrusted to five senior engineers from the PWD's Bridge Section, including Chief Engineer G.P. Verma, former SDO Ravi Shukla, current SDO Govind Raghuvanshi, then-Executive Engineer Javed Shakeel, and an Assistant Engineer. How such a severe technical flaw as a 90-degree bend occurred under their watch remains a critical question. Notably, former SDO Ravi Shukla was previously suspended for negligence in another bridge construction.

### Current status: Redesign and rectification

Currently, the department is hastily laying asphalt near the problematic turn, seemingly attempting to expedite inauguration despite the glaring design flaw. Dr. Rahul Verma, a professor associated with MANIT, reiterated that a 90-degree turn is a monumental error in road engineering. Railway authorities have now offered their land to help rectify this critical mistake, signaling a collaborative effort to salvage the project.

### Lack of oversight from top officials

Despite multiple inspections by local MLA and Minister Vishvas Sarang, who had set a strict June 15 deadline, the PWD's Engineer-in-Chief has yet to inspect the construction site even once. Other senior officials have shown similar

### Cong President Jitu Patwari energizes workers in Vidisha's "Sangathan Srijan Abhiyan" several senior leaders, including

Ganjbasoda, Vidisha: In a significant move to bolster party infrastructure, Madhya Pradesh Congress Committee President Jitu Patwari actively participated in the "Sangathan Srijan Abhiyan" (Organization Creation Campaign) in Ganjbasoda, Vidisha district on Thursday. He engaged in direct dialogue with party workers and office-bearers, aiming to invigorate the organizational frame-work and inject new energy into the grassroots.

### Patwari emphasizes grassroots strength

Addressing the gathering, Shri Patwari asserted, "Workers are our backbone. Until the organization is strong at the grassroots level, every goal remains unfulfilled. We must go door-to-door, conveying the Congress's policies, ideals, and resolutions to the public."

### Key leaders in attendance

The event saw the presence of

Central Observer Smt. Mamta Bhupesh, Prabhusingh Thakur, Kunal Chaudhary, Rajendra Malviya, former MP Pratapbhanu Sharma, former Minister Veer Singh Raghuvanshi, District Congress President Mohit Raghuvanshi, and former MLA Nishank Jain

### Focus on public outreach and future elections

During the meeting, local workers shared their insights on organizational strengthening. Special emphasis was placed on public outreach, continuous dialogue, and organizational expansion in preparation for upcoming

Patwari concluded by stating that the future of the Congress rests on the hard work of its cadres and the trust of the common people. He pledged a collective effort to re-establish a just, developed, and welfare-oriented system.

### CM Dr. Mohan Yadav pays courtesy visit to **Assembly Speaker** Narendra Singh Tomar

Bhopal: Chief Minister Dr. Mohan Yadav, on Wednesday, paid a courtesy visit to Assembly Speaker Narendra Singh Tomar at his official residence in Professor Colony, Bhopal. CM Dr. Yadav extended a warm welcome to Speaker Tomar

with a floral bouquet. Speaker Tomar reciprocated, presenting a bouquet



### MP steadfast in National Sickle Cell Eradication Mission: Deputy CM Shukla cell-free Madhya Pradesh by

Bhopal: Deputy Chief Minister Rajendra Shukla declared Madhya Pradésh's strong commitment to Prime Minister Narendra Modi's national goal of eradicating sickle cell disease by 2047. Shukla highlighted that sickle cell, a debilitating genetic blood disorder, disproportionately affects tribal communities and poses a significant health challenge for the state. Special camps and state-level event

on World Sickle Cell Day: To mark World Sickle Cell Day on June 19, a Barwani, with Governor Mangubhai Patel and Chief Minister Dr. Mohan Yadav in attendance. Simultaneously, 33 affected districts across the state will host special camps offering crucial services like counseling, screen-

CHANGE OF NAME

NAME JATAPARA HARESH BHAI

MAFAT LAL SERVING IN UNIT 1 RR

C/O 56 APO (ADDRESS) VPO.

JUNA NAVDA, TEHSIL- BARWALA,

DIST.- BATOD STATE- GUJARAT

PIN 382450. HAVE CHANGED MY

PRIYANSHIBEN TO JATAPARA

PRIYANSHIBEN HARESHBHAI

18/06/2025 EXECUTED BEFORE

AFFIDEVIT

DISTRICT COURT SAGAR M.P.

NAME

DATED

DAUGHTER'S

ing, disease management, and free treatment, intensifying efforts against the disease. Leading the nation in screening and awareness: Deputy CM Shukla urged

citizens to join the pledge for a sickle



2047, emphasizing the importance of universal screening and mandatory pre-marsickle cell card checks. Madhya Pradesh currently leads the nation in sickle cell screening, having tested over 1.06 crore citizens. This initiative has

identified over 2 lakh carriers and 29,277 patients, with more than 80.09 lakh sickle cell cards distributed. Free medication, vaccinations, blood transfusions, and genetic counseling are

provided to all identified patients. 'Match sickle cell card before Kundali": Shukla stressed the critical importance of pre-marital sickle cell test-ing, advising, "Match the sickle cell card before Kundali [horoscope match] for marriage." He explained that if both partners are carriers, their children face a high risk of inheriting severe sickle cell disease. This makes pre-marital screening not just a per-sonal decision but a vital social responsibility for safeguarding future

# MP forges ahead in film production

Tourism Dept partners with SCOPE Global Skills University



Bhopal: In a significant stride towards establishing Madhya Pradesh as a premier destination for film production and creative industries, a crucial Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been exchanged between SCOPE Global Skills University (SGSU) and the Madhya Pradesh Tourism Department.

Fostering talent and generating employment: This strategic agreement aims to catalyze new opportunities within the state for film production, media educa-

spective authorities.

**Human Rights Commission** 

demands answers in 4 cases

Bhopal: The Madhya Pradesh Human

Rights Commission (MPHRC) has taken

serious cognizance of four distinct cas-

es, demanding responses from the re-

Lightning strikes and mob justice un-

der scrutiny: In Bhind district, the

MPHRC has sought a report within one

month from the Collector regarding the

tragic deaths of two individuals struck by lightning in Indurkhi village, Ron.

Commission has demanded a response

within three weeks concerning the

death of one of two youths who were

brutally beaten near Mehgaon temple

on suspicion of cow smuggling.

Medical negligence and police brutality

alleged: The MPHRC is also investigat-

ing a case in Khandwa district, seeking

answers regarding the death of a Dalit

woman at a private hospital on Indore

Road, allegedly due to doctor's negli-

Commission has taken serious note of

an incident where a truck driver alleged-

ly sustained broken teeth and injuries

after being slapped by a Sub-Inspector.

The MPHRC has directed the Police

Commissioner, Indore, to conduct an

Furthermore, in Indore district, the

Additionally, in Raisen district, the

tion, skill development, and youth employment. Through the MoU, young individuals will receive comprehensive training in vital areas such as film production, scriptwriting, camera operation, editing, and production management. This initiative is designed to equip them with the necessary skills to forge successful careers in the rapidly expanding creative industry.

Dignitaries witness historic partnership: The auspicious occasion was

graced by the esteemed presence of Hon'ble Chief Minister Shri Mohan Yadav, Tourism Minister Shri Dharmendra Singh Lodhi, Sports and Youth Welfare Minister Shri Vishwas Sarang, Minister of State (Independent Charge) Smt. Krishna Gaur, Municipal Corporation President Shri Secretary of the Tourism Department Shri Shiv Shekhar Shukla, and Principal Secretary of the Rural Development Department Smt. Deepali

Rastogi. Step towards self-reliant India: Representing SCOPE Global Skills University were Vice-Chancellor Dr. Vijay Singh, Registrar Dr. Sitesh Sinha, Vishwarang Foundation CEO Vikas Awasthi, and other senior representatives, whose presence further solidified

partnership. This landmark agreement is poised to Smt. Pooja Sagar W/o Shri Mohar Singh Sagar applied for loan to financial institute LICHFL Gwalior against purchase the Plot Property, Situated at New Suresh Nagar, Near Shitla Garden, Village Gospura, Tehsil & Distt. Gwalior (M.P.) Municipal Corporation Gwalior Ward No.22. Part of Land Survey No. 2194/2/1/1 Village Gospura and having boundaries as: East by-Road 20 ft. wide, West by-Plot of Others, North by-Plot of Others and South by-Plot of Ritu Soni. Area of said property is 800 Sq.Ft. and the said property alongwith adjoining other property previously belonged to Shri Kedar Singh Sohri Patiram and others. Shri Kedar Singh Gurjar S/o Late Shri Patram Singh executed a will deed in favour of Shri Pardeep Gurjar and Shri Nakul Gurjar Sons of Shri Gajendra Singh Gurjar and the same has been notarized before Notary Shri N.S. Gurjar dated 02.09.2020. After death of Shri Kedar Singh Gurjar, as per will deed dated 02.09.2020, Shri Pradeep Gurjar and Shri Nakul Gurjar sons of Shri Gajendra Singh Gurjar sons of Shri Mohar Singh Sagar and for the same an agreement to sale executed between the

PUBLIC NOTICE

FROM Neeraj Jain, Advocate

Off.- House No.52, Kailash Vihar

SEAL )

this pivotal

not only accelerate the creative industries within the state but also serve as a robust step towards an "Atmanirbhar Bharat" (Self-Reliant India), empowering youth through employ-ment-oriented education and training.

### CHANGE OF NAME

SHIVRAJ BAHADUR SINGH CHANDEL Father of Army Service No. 14646930N Rank- Hav Name- VLIAY KUMAR SINGH 911 LT AD REGT WKSP Residing at Village- Bamuri, PO- Shihawal, Tehsil- Shihawal, District-Sidhi, State- M.P. Pin- 486661 have changed my name from SHIVRAJ BAHADUR SINGH to SHIVRAJ BAHADUR SINGH CHANDEL due to mismatch in my Son's Army Service Record vide Affidavit No. BV 680784 Dated 10/06/2025 before High Court, Gwalior (M.P.).

# **CHANGE OF**

I. URMILA SINGH CHANDEL Mother of Army Service No. 14646930N Rank- Hay Name VLIAY KUMAR SINGH 911 LT AD REGT WKSP Residing a Village- Bamuri, PO- Shihawal Tehsil- Shihawal District- Sidhi State- M.P. Pin- 486661 have changed my name from URMILA SINGH to URMILA SINGH CHANDEL & Date of Birth from 01/07/1956 to 14/03/1955 due to mismatch in my Son's Army Service Record vide Affidavit No. before High Court, Gwalior (M.P.).

### NAME& DOB

IDFC FIRST Bank

### BV 680785 Dated 10/06/2025

**IDFC FIRST Bank Limited** (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and CIN: L65110TN2014PLC097792

Registered Office: - KRM Towers, 8th Floor, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai- 600031 Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 | Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

Notice under Section 13 (2) of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002

The following borrowers and co-borrowers availed the below mentioned secured loans from IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) The loans of the below-mentioned borrowers and co-borrowers have been secured by the mortgage of their respective properties. As they have failed to adhere to the terms and conditions of the respective loan agreements and had become irregular, their loan were classified as NPA as per the RBI guidelines. Amounts due by them to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) are mentioned as per respective notices issued more particularly described in the following table and further interest on the said amounts shall also be applicable and the same will be charged as per contractual rate with effect from their respective dates

·								
D.	Loan Account No.	Type of Loan		Outstanding amount as per Section 13 (2) Notice				
	149918109	LOAN AGAINST PROPERTY	14.05.2025	13,85,748.70/-				

3. MUKEEM KHAN

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ALL THAT PIECE AND PARCEL OF HOUSE HAVING TOTAL PLOT AREA 15X50 = 750 SQ. FT. I.E. 69.677 SQ. MTRS. IN WHICH R.C.C BUILT-UP AREA 15X50 = 750 SQ. FT. I.E. 69.677 SQ. MTRS., SURVEY NO. 83/1/1/1/2/1/1/1/1/1/(S) 84/1/1/1/2/1 SITUATED AT WARD NO.01, BHAIRUNDA (NASRULLAGANJ) P.H.NO. 56, TEHSIL: BHAIRUNDA (NASRULLAGANJ), DISTRICT: SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH-466331, (Original Reg. Sale Deed No. MP35262023A12669858 Dated 15/12/2023), AND BOUNDED AS: EAST: HOUSE OF PREM NARAYAN RATHOD, WEST: ROAD, NORTH: HOUSE OF MALLA KHAN SOUTH: HOUSE OF HAFEEJ KHAN

You are hereby called upon to pay the amounts to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) as per the details shown in the above table with contracted rate of interest thereupon from their respective dates and other costs, charges etc. within 60 days from the date of this publication, failing which the undersigned shall be constrained to initiate proceedings, under Section 13 (4) and section 14 of the SARFAESI Act, against the mortgaged properties mentioned hereinabove to realize the amount due to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited). Further you are prohibited under Section 13 (13) of the said Act from transferring the said secured assets either by way of sale/lease or Sd/- Authorized Officer

Date: 19.06.2025 IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with Place: SEHORE IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited)

### नाम परिवर्तन सूचना

ANNAMALAI NAGAR, POST

KOOTHANDAN, PS - SIVAGANGA

TEH - SIVAGANGA, DIST- SIVAGANGA

STATE- TAMILNADU PIN CODE

630561, HAVE CHANGED MY

SON'S NAME FROM YUVANTH

TO YUVANTH D VIDE AFFIDEVI

DATED 18/06/2025 EXECUTED

BEFORE DISTRICT COURT

सर्व साधारण को सूचित किया जाता है की पूर्व मे मेरा नाम ARPEETA MANDAL था। जिसे बदलकर अब अपना नाम ARPITA MANDAL कर लिया है। अतः भविष्य मे मुझे ARPITA MANDAL D/o VISHWAJEET MANDAL के नाम से जाना जावे। सही नाम : ARPITA MANDAL पता : एलआईजी–87, दीनदयाल पुरम कॉलोनी, वार्ड नं. 23, बालाघाट (म.प्र.)

### CHANGE OF NAME

DISTRICT COURT SAGAR M.P.

CHANGE OF NAME

I. ARMY NO - 4579538F. RANK- HAV.

NAME- INGLE SHUDHODDHAN

RAMESH SERVING IN 5 MAHAR

(BORDERS)C/O 56 APO ADDRESS

AT- NEW BHIM NAGAR, TEHSIL

444104, HAVE CHANGED MY NAME

FROM INGLE SHUDHODDHAN

RAMESH TO INGLE SHUDDHODHAN

RAMESH VIDE AFFIDEVIT DATED

18/06/2025 EXECUTED BEFORE

MAHARASHTRA,

OF ARMY NO-4574523P. RANK-HAV. NAME- BHAGWAN SINGH SERVING IN UNIT 17 MAHAR C/O 56 APO (ADDRESS) KEDARPURAM WARD NO 18,GALI NO 8 BHALLA FARM SHYAMPUR POST- S.N. TEMPLE DEHRADUN, UTTRAKHAND, PIN 249204 HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM SAMMER SINGH RAWAT TO SAMEER SINGH RAWAT VIDE AFFIDEVIT DATED 18/06/2025 EXECUTED BEFORE DISTRICT

COURT SAGAR M.P.

I, ANITA, IS LEGALLY WEDD

SPOUSE OF ARMY NO- 4581951W

RANK -NK/WM, NAME- SHIVRATAAN

KUSHWAHA SERVING IN UNI

5 MAHAR (BORDERS) C/O 56 APC

DEORIA, DIST. DEORIA STATE-UTTAF

PRADESH, PIN 274001, HAVE

CHANGED MY NAME FROM

ANITA, TO ANITA DEVI VIDE

AFFIDEVIT DATED 18/06/2025

EXECUTED BEFORE DISTRIC

COURT SAGAR M.P.

### CHANGE OF NAME

DED SPOUSE OF ARMY NO-4574523F RANK -HAV, NAME BHAGWAN SING SERVING IN UNIT 17 MAHAR C/O 56 APO (ADDRESS) KEDARPURAM WARD NO 18, GALI NO 8, BHALLA FORM, SHYAMPUR, POST-S.N TEMPLE, DIST.- DEHRADUN, STATE UTTRAKHAND, PIN- 249204, HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM RAJN RAWAT TO RAJANI DEVI VIDE AFFIDEVIT DATED 18/06/2025 EXECUTED BEFORE DISTRICT COURT SAGAR M.P.

### नाम पारवतन

MOHAMMAD MUBEEN S/O ABDUL MAJEED KHAN आय व्यस्क निवासी- 95/4 रशीदिया स्कूल गेट कल्ला शाह का अहाता जहांगीराबाद भोपाल मेरे पासपोर्ट में पहले मेरा नाम MUBEEN AHMED दर्ज था जो की बदल कर मेरा नाम MOHAMMAD MUBEEN हो गया है अब मुझे इसी नाम से जाना व पहचाना जायेगा. भविष्य में इसको लेकर कोई वाद विवाद होता है तो इसका जिम्मेदार स्वयं में रहँगा.

### नाम परिवर्तन

UMAIR KHAN S/O QAZI RAHIMULLAH KHAN आय व्यस्क निवासी- 741 काशन नूर मोहम्मद खा पीरगेट भोपाल मेरे पासपोर्ट में पहले मेरे पिता का नाम RAHIMULLAH KHAN दर्ज था जो की बदल कर मेरे पिता का नाम QAZI RAHIMULLAH KHAN हो गया है अब मेरे दस्तावेज में मेरे पिता का नाम इसी नाम से जाना व पहचाना जायेगा. भविष्य में इसको लेकर कोई वाद विवाद होता है तो इसका जिम्मेदार स्वयं में रहँगा.

### नाम पारवतन

मैं पुजा सिंह दाहिया ( POOJA SINGH DAHIYA) पत्नी श्री संजय दाहिया सूचित करती हूँ कि पूर्व में मेरा नाम पूजा सिंह राणा था. अब मेरा नाम **पजा** सिंह दाहिया पत्नी संजय **दाहिया** हो गया है. जो सभी दस्तावेजों में दर्ज है. भविष्य में मुझे इसी नाम से जाना पहचाना जाये. पता- 22-ए, विजय लक्ष्य होम्स, टैगोर नगर खजूरीकला रोड, पिपलानी भोपाल (म.प्र.) ४६२०२२

## सेन्ट्रल बेंक ऑफ़ इंडिया शाखाः सतपता, जिला-सूरजपुर (छ.ग.)



Central Bank of India Branch: Satpata, Dist-Surajpur (C.G.)

APPENDIX IV Rule-8(1) POSSESSION NOTICE (For Immovable Property)

The undersigned being the authorized officer of the Central Bank of India, under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13(12) read with rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice as below mentioned date calling upon the borrower/s to repay the amount mentioned in the notice with Interest and expenses thereon within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him/her under section 13(4) of the said Act read with rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) rules on the date mentioned below. The borrower, guarantor/s in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the Central Bank of India for the due amount as mentioned below with subsequent interest and expenses there on.

The borrower's/quarantors attention is invited to provisions of sub-section 8 of section 13 of the act. in respect

of	time available redeem the secured assets.			
S. N.	Name of Borrower/ Guarantor & Address	Description of the Immovable property	Demand Notice Amount / Date	
1.	Borrower-	Flat No. B-702 7th Floor, Anand Asset Town, Built On	01/00/2020	
	Mr. Prashant Jaiswal.  Branch: Satpata (C.G.)	Khasra No. 222/1 & 222/2, Kushbhau Thakre Ward No 26, Near Saddu Housing Board Colony, Raipur. Boundary: - North: Campus Garden, South: Road, East:	.   ₹ 41,07,824.00	

•	of time dividuol reacting the second days as sets.						
S. N.	Name of Borrower/ Guarantor & Address	Description of the Immovable property	De A				
1.	Borrower-	Flat No. B-702 7th Floor, Anand Asset Town, Built On	0				
	Mr. Prashant Jaiswal.	Khasra No. 222/1 & 222/2, Kushbhau Thakre Ward No 26, Near Saddu Housing Board Colony, Raipur.					
	Branch: Satpata (C.G.)	<b>Boundary: - North:</b> Campus Garden, <b>South:</b> Road, <b>East:</b> Campus Boundary, <b>West:</b> Passage.	ex				
			Da				

17/06/2025

### inquiry into the matter and submit an Near Federal Bank, City Center, Gwalio action taken report within one month. Mob.No.-98276-72710



















